

No. 11-246

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH  
BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Conly J. Schulte  
Shilee T. Mullin  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES  
& MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80302

Amit Kurlekar  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
580 California Street,  
Suite 1500  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
James T. Meggesto  
James E. Tysse  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS ON THE QUIET TITLE ACT'S SCOPE IS ADMITTED, RECURRING, AND CAN BE RESOLVED ONLY BY THIS COURT.....	4
II. THE CIRCUITS' LEGAL TESTS FOR PRUDENTIAL STANDING ARE IRRECONCILABLE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	11, 12
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	12
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	4, 7
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989) .....	4
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	12
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	6

<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i> .....	9
<i>ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)</i> .....	8, 9
<i>Courtney v. Smith, 297 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	11
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006)</i> .....	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)</i> .....	7
<i>Florida Dep't of Bus. Regulation v. United States Dep't of Interior, 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	4, 7
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read, 322 U.S. 47 (1944)</i> .....	10
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, 541 U.S. 567 (2004)</i> .....	8
<i>Jonida Trucking, Inc. v. Hunt 124 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	3
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kan. &amp; Neb. v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation, 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	9
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)</i> .....	11, 12

<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	9, 10
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962) .....	8
<i>Maricopa County v. Valley Nat'l Bank</i> , 318 U.S. 357 (1943) .....	9
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> by equally divided Court, <i>sub nom. California</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989) .....	4
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First</i> <i>National Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1988) .....	11
<i>Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton</i> , 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 7
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt</i> , 286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. United States</i> <i>Department of Agriculture</i> , 222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	7

<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	6

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	4
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	10
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	10
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... <i>passim</i> § 2409a(b) .....	5
